Legislative File	
File ID No	
Introduction Date 10-17-11	Oakland Unified School District
Enactment No //- 2315	Office of the Board of Education
Enactment Date 10-26-11	
By Old	
	October 26, 2011

TO:

Board of Education

FROM:

Anthony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent

Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Services and Operations

VEH

Gee Kin Chou, Information Technology Officer

SUBJECT:

Contract No. 07/11-1599, SunGard Public Sector Addendum to the Software License Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District and SunGard Public Sector Inc., Bethlehem, PA for the latter to provide Business Plus Professional Services, Additional Consulting for 13.51 days regarding IFAS Software and related projects to District identified staff, in an amount not-to-exceed \$20,000.00, for the period commencing October 3, 2011 and concluding June 30, 2012.

ACTION REQUESTED

Contract No. 07/11-1599, SunGard Public Sector Addendum to the Software License Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District and SunGard Public Sector Inc., Bethlehem, PA for the latter to provide Business Plus Professional Services, Additional Consulting for 13.51 days regarding IFAS Software and related projects to District identified staff, in an amount not-to-exceed \$20,000.00, for the period commencing October 3, 2011 and concluding June 30, 2012.

BACKGROUND

SunGard is currently working on several projects for the Oakland Unified School District that include: Position Budgeting, AP/PY Positive Pay Interface File, Laser Checks/Accounts Payable and Payroll, Electronic Purchase Orders, Contract Addendum Module, and HR Data Conversion from legacy system to Business Plus.

The Oakland Unified School District has requested additional Professional Services from SunGard for the continued development and implementation of these projects. SunGard will provide 13.51 days of these requested services.

FISCAL IMPACT

The State Loan: IFAS Upgrade Account will fund the \$20,000.00

RECOMMENDATION

Staff is recommending approval by the Board of Education of Contract No. 07/11-1599, SunGard Public Sector Addendum to the Software License Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District and SunGard Public Sector Inc., Bethlehem, PA for the latter to provide Business Plus Professional Services, Additional Consulting for 13.51 days regarding IFAS Software and related projects to District identified staff, in an amount not-to-exceed \$20,000.00, for the period commencing October 3, 2011 and concluding June 30, 2012.

ATTACHMENT

Contract No. 07/11-1599, SunGard Public Sector Addendum to the Software License Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District and SunGard Public Sector Inc.

Agreement with SunGard Bi-Tech for IFAS Software License

Contract only:	
Fiscal Service	
Budget code:	

CONTRACT NO. 1599

SunGard Public Sector Inc.

d/b/a "SUNGARD K-12 EDUCATION"

ADDENDUM

Client:

Oakland Unified School District 1011 Union Street Oakland, CA 94647 Telephone: (510) 879-8223

Fax: (510) 879-8800 Attn: Gee Kin Chou Licensor:

SunGard K-12 Education 3 West Broad Street Bethlehem, PA 18018 Telephone: (610) 691-3616

Fax: (610) 954-8378

SunGard K-12 Education and Client agree to amend their existing agreement dated August 28, 2001, to add the following as attached hereto and part of this Agreement.

EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A: PAYMENT SUMMARY AND SCHEDULE

EXHIBIT B: SOFTWARE AND SERVICES

Professional Services

i. BusinessPLUS

2. Pricing Notes

All terms and conditions of the existing Agreement shall remain in effect (with the exception of prices and payment terms indicated herein). For payment terms, refer to the payment schedule in Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF AND INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized officer.

Oakland Unified School Distric	t SunGard Public Sector Inc.
BY:	BY:
PRINT NAME:	PRINT NAME: Bronne J. Bruzgo
PRINT TITLE:	PRINT TITLE: Vice President, Sales
DATE SIGNED:	DATE SIGNED: September 23, 2011
pody Linder 15/27/11	
and the same of th	ND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of General Counsel VED FOR FORM & SUBSTANCE Page 1 of 3

ar Rakestraw, Jr., Secreta

EXHIBIT A: PAYMENT SCHEDULE

SOFTWARE AND SERVICES

Professional Services
 (refer to Exhibit B for detail)
 Other Professional Services
 Due monthly as incurred

\$20,000

\$20,000

TOTAL SOFTWARE AND SERVICES (1):

\$20,000

1 Travel and living expenses are not included in this Professional Services cost.

Contract Number: 1599
Oakland Unified School District, CA

EXHIBIT B: SOFTWARE AND SERVICES

1. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

BusinessPLUS		Professional Services		
Value Added Services	Days	Price	2nd Year Maintenance	
Additional Consulting	13.51	20,000	N/A	
Subtotal Proposed Services:	13.51	\$20,000		

Additional Consulting days will be billed monthly on an as delivered basis. The current hourly training rate is \$160, the current hourly consulting rate is \$185.

2. PRICING NOTES

- 1 SunGard K-12 Education's pricing for services are bill as incurred unless otherwise indicated within the Payment Summary and Schedule.
- 2 Travel and living expenses are not included in the Professional Services costs.
- 3 Should additional daily time be needed for implementation assistance beyond the standard eight hour day, this can be scheduled with your Project Manager. Any services required beyond those days indicated will be performed at on our then current rates.
- 4 Training day counts are based on a maximum class size of 16 individuals.
- 5 Any training and implementation scheduled more than 12 months after the Contract Execution date of this agreement will be at our then current rates.
- The schedule for the above training and implementation services will occur as mutually agreed by SunGard K-12 Education and Client and as documented in a training agenda that will be sent to the Client. SunGard K-12 Education's cancellation policy requires a 21-day advance notice to cancel scheduled training. Cancellations within 6-21 days of the scheduled service will be invoiced at 50% of the total quoted service cost. Cancellation within 5 days, or on the scheduled date, the service will be invoiced at 100% of the quoted cost. For any cancellation of on-site services, any non-refundable travel expenses will be invoiced to your organization at cost.



OUSD Consultant Billing Rate Guideline Waiver Request

Directions

All District professional services contracts must be paid at an hourly rate within the OUSD Billing Rate Guidelines. Principals and managers can submit a waiver request to pay consultants at a higher hourly rate or in special circumstances, a flat fee contract. Billing rate guideline waivers require Cabinet level approval (Deputy Superintendent). To request this waiver complete this form and submit it with the contract packet. If your request is denied you will be required to renegotiate the compensation and resubmit the contract for approval.

Contractor Name	actor Name SunGard Public Sector								
Contract Originator Name	ct Originator Name Gee Kin Chou								
Site or Department	986/Technology Services								
Requisition Number	uisition Number R0201702								
Reason for requested waiv	er:								
☐ Specialized skills set justi	fies higher hourly rate, see resume or statement of qualifications attached								
☐ Short-term contract requir	res a higher hourly rate. Contract is less than one month in duration.								
Other, please explain:									
Additional professional services	from SunGard needed to continue development and implementation of current projects with SunGard.								
Approval Cabinet Level approval required (Deputy Superintendent)									
Regional or Executive Office	Date 9/27/11								
Cabinet Level	Thung Ettal Date								

CONTRACT NO. 1599 ADDENDUM TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL CONSULTING

ROUTING FORM 2011-2012

							Basic	Direc	ctions						
												/intranet.ousd			
												Order has bee			
	1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator (principal or manager) reach agreement about scope of work and compensation.														
	 Ensure contractor has <u>OUSD Vendor Number</u> and meets the <u>consultant requirements</u> (including insurance and background check) Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. 														
	4. OUSD contract originator creates the requisition.														
	5. Within											act packet for	approval		
Chec		For i	ndividua All Cons All Cons All Cons	al consuluitants: ultants: ultants: ultants	Iltants: F Stateme Proof of with emp	Commercia loyees: Pro	ative tub cations (Il Genera oof of wo	erculo: organi al Liab	sis status zation); or ility insura	within resum nce na	past 4 years ne (individua aming OUSI		onal Ins	ured	
ous	D Staff Cor	itact E	nails abo	out this c	ontract sh	ould be sent t			.chinn@oi						
							ontract		ormation						
	ractor Nar				IBLIC SE	CTOR INC			ncy's Cont	act		BRUZGO	-0		
	D Vendor		1024393		D STRE	ET		Title	BETH	EHEN		State PA		Zip 18018	
	phone		(610) 6			E1		Ema		LLIILI	VI	J State F/	1 14	_ip 10010	
	ractor Hist	tory				OUSD contra	actor?			V	Vorked as ar	n OUSD empl	oyee? [Yes No	
			Co	mpens	sation a	nd Terms	– Must	be w	ithin the	ous	D Billing G	Guidelines			
Antic	ipated sta	rt date	7	10/03/2			ork will		06/30/20		Other Expe				
Pay	Rate Per I	Hour (req	uired)	\$ 185.	00	Numbe	r of Hou	rs	108.00	To	otal Contra	ct Amount	\$20	,000.00	
							Budget	Infor	mation						
	If you	are plan	ning to n	nulti-fund	a contrac					ate and	Federal Offic	ce <u>before</u> comp	leting red	uisition.	
R	esource#	Re	source	Name			0	org Key				Object Code		Amount	
	0000	S	TATEL	TATE LOAN			9869	41370)2			5830 \$ 20,000.0		,000.00	
												5825	\$		
												5825	\$		
R	equisitio	n No.	R02	01702			Total Contract Amount				ct Amount		\$20,000.00		
					Apr	oroval and	Routing	(in or	der of ap	proval	steps)				
					ntract is fu	ully approved						ocument affirms	that to y	our knowledge	
servi	ces were no						1411 016		-		Dhani	(540) 070 0	070		
	Administ			Originator					//		Phone	(510) 879-8			
1.		Site / Department			986	986 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES					Fax	(510) 451-1	695		
	Signature									te Approved	9/27/	//_			
													arning / Af	ter School Programs	
2.	☐Scope	of work in	ndicates	compliar	nt use of re	estricted reso	urce and	is in ali	gnment with			PSA)			
	Signature	Signature						Date Approved							
	Signature	ignature (if using multiple restricted resources) Date Appro							te Approved						
	Regional Executive Officer														
3.		☐ Services described in the scope of work align with needs of department or school site ☐ Consultant is qualified to provide services described in the scope of work													
	Signature Date Approved														
,	Deputy S	uperinte	ndent In	structio	nal Lead	ership / Dept	ity Supe	rintend	lent Busine	ess Op	erations	☐ Consultan	t Aggreg	ate Under \$50,000	
4.	Signature Date Approved								e Approved	10/4/11					
5.	Superinte	endent, l	Board of		ion Signa	ture on the le	gal contr	act				1	1		
	l Required			_		Approved	W	m	Denied -	Reaso	on		Date	9/29/11	
Proc	urement	Date	Received				1		PO Num	ber				11	

